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ABSTRACT

This empirical research investigates the holiday effect in the Kuala Lumpur Stock
Exchange (KLSE) using three daily stock indices: Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange
Composite Index (KLSE Cl), Exchange Main Board All-Share Index (KLSE EMI),
and Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Second Board Index (KLSE SBI) over the
period January 1990 to June 2001. The results show abnormally high pre-
holiday returns which predominate only on the single trading day immediately
prior to holidays and the pre-holiday fraction of positive return is found
significantly higher for all three indices. On the other hand, the post-holiday
returns are higher than normal trading days but the results are insignificant. In
an examination of the individual holiday, significant individual holiday effects are
found on pre-New Year's Day, post-Chinese New Year, and post-Kongsi Raya.
The KLSE SBI exhibits a peculiar Chinese New Year effect. The results also
show that the holiday effect is independent of other calendar anomalies. This
study also shows that the patterns of pre-holiday return vary according to the
level of economic activity whereby the magnitude of pre-holiday strength is
reported largest during expansionary period and virtually disappears during
recession period before it is present again during recovery period. Finally, the
study shows that large capitalisation stocks tend to display higher pre-holiday
returns during expansionary period while small-capitalisation stocks during

recovery period.



TABLES OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements i
Abstract i
Table of Contents iii - v
List of Tables vi
List of Figures vii
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 SCOPE OF THE STUDY 2
1.2 ORGANISATION OF THE STUDY 3
1.3 OVERVIEW OF THE EFFICIENT MARKET
HYPOTHESIS (EMH) 4
14 OVERVIEW OF THE STOCK MARKET
ANOMALIES 6
1.4.1 Day-of-the-Week Effect 6
1.4.2 Turn-of-the-Month Effect 8
1.4.3 January Effect 9
1.4.4 Firm Size Effect 9

1.5 OVERVIEW OF THE MALAYSIAN ECONOMY 10
1.6  OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 14
1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY 14
1.8 STATEMENT OF HYPOTHESES 15



CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 16

2.1 RESEARCH IN THE U.S. AND OTHER
FOREIGN STOCK MARKETS 16

22 RESEARCH IN THE ASIAN STOCK MARKETS ~ 23

CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH DATA AND METHODOLOGY 25
3.1 NATURE OF SAMPLE DATA 25
3.1.1 Daily Index Return 25
3.1.2 Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Composite

Index (KLSE Cl) 26

3.1.3 Exchange Main Board All-Share Index
(KLSE EMI) 27

3.1.4 Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Second
Board Index (KLSE SBI) 28
3.1.5 Holiday 33
3.2 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 36

3.2.1 Means and Variances on Pre- and Post-
Holidays 36

3.2.2 Stock Returns On Days Around Holidays 38
3.2.3 Holiday Effect by Individual Holiday 39

3.2.4 Pre-Holiday Returns Are Not A Manifestation
Of Other Calendar Anomalies

3.2.5 Relationship Between Business Cycles and
Pre-Holiday Effect for Different Firm Sizes 45



CHAPTER 4 :

CHAPTER S :

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

EMPIRICAL RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1

42
43
44

45

MEANS AND VARIANCES ON PRE- AND POST-
HOLIDAYS

STOCK RETURNS ON DAYS AROUND
HOLIDAYS

HOLIDAY EFFECT BY INDIVIDUAL HOLIDAY

PRE-HOLIDAY RETURNS ARE NOT A
MANIFESTATION OF OTHER CALENDAR
ANOMALIES

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN BUSINESS CYCLES
AND PRE-HOLIDAY EFFECT FOR DIFFERENT
FIRM SIZES

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1

5.2

5.3
5.4
5.5

SUMMARY

5.1.1 The Existence of Holiday Effect in the
KLSE

5.1.2 Relationship Between Business Cycles and
Pre-holiday Effect for Different Firm Sizes

POSSIBLE CAUSES FOR THE EXISTENCE OF
HOLIDAY EFFECT

RECOMMENDATIONS
LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER STUDIES

47

47

50

54

59

64

68
68

68

69

70
72
72
73



TABLE

2(A)
2(B)
3(A)
3(B)

5(A)
5(B)
5(C)
6(A)

6(B)

6(C)

6(D)

6(E)

7(A)
7(B)
7(C)
7(D)

LIST OF TABLES

Annual Gross.Domestic Product Growth Rates in Malaysia
Distribution of Exchange-closed Holidays by Day-of-the-Week
Distribution of Holidays by Day-of-the-Week

Means and Variances

Frequency of Positive Return Days

Mean Returns on Days Around Holidays

Holiday Effect by Individual Holiday: KLSE Cl

Holiday Effect by Individual Holiday: KLSE EMI

Holiday Effect by Individual Holiday: KLSE SBI

Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies:
Pre-Holiday Strength

Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies:
Pre-Holiday Strength Not Caused by January Effect

Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies:
Pre-Holiday Strength Not Caused by Day-of-the-Week Effect

Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies:
Pre-Holiday Strength Not Caused by Monthly Effect

Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies:
No Incremental Small Firm Pre-Holiday Premium

Business Cycles and the Pre-Holiday Effect: Entire Period

Business Cycles and the Pre-Holiday Effect: Expansionary Period

Business Cycles and the Pre-Holiday Effect: Recession Period

Business Cycles and the Pre-Holiday Effect: Recovery Period

PAGE

34
35
48
49
51
55
57

58

60

60

61

62

63
64

vi



FIGURE

LIST OF FIGURES

Business Cycles of the Malaysian Economy (1990 — 2000)

KLSE Composite Index (1990 - 2000)

Exchange Main Board All-Share Index (1991 - 2000)

KLSE Second Board Index (1991 - 2000)

Mean Returns on Days Around Holidays

PAGE

13

30

31

32

53



	AGY0001.TIF
	AGY0002.TIF
	AGY0003.TIF
	AGY0004.TIF
	AGY0005.TIF
	AGY0006.TIF
	AGY0007.TIF
	AGY0008.TIF
	AGY0009.TIF

