

HOLIDAY EFFECT:

A DECADE OF CHANGE IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE KUALA LUMPUR STOCK EXCHANGE

RINA TONG BEE YAN

Bachelor of Business Administration (Honours)

Western Michigan University

United States of America

1996

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration

February 2001



To my mother.

She is the most loving mother

God ever gave a child.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Throughout the preparation for this dissertation, many persons have been very helpful to me, particularly in the areas of data gathering and library research activities. I would like to take this opportunity to thank them for their kind assistance and support, without which, the research process will not be as interesting.

I am also deeply indebted to my dissertation supervisor, Dr. G. Sivalingam, who is both knowledgeable and sensible. I would like to express my gratitude for his valuable opinions and positive attitude, and most of all, the sincerity in seeing through the completion of this dissertation. (Dr. G. Sivalingam is currently the head of Department of Finance and Banking, Faculty of Business and Accountancy).

Finally, special thanks to my family and friends for their encouragement throughout this period.

May God bless you all.

i

ABSTRACT

This empirical research investigates the holiday effect in the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (KLSE) using three daily stock indices: Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Composite Index (KLSE CI), Exchange Main Board All-Share Index (KLSE EMI), and Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Second Board Index (KLSE SBI) over the period January 1990 to June 2001. The results show abnormally high preholiday returns which predominate only on the single trading day immediately prior to holidays and the pre-holiday fraction of positive return is found significantly higher for all three indices. On the other hand, the post-holiday returns are higher than normal trading days but the results are insignificant. In an examination of the individual holiday, significant individual holiday effects are found on pre-New Year's Day, post-Chinese New Year, and post-Kongsi Raya. The KLSE SBI exhibits a peculiar Chinese New Year effect. The results also show that the holiday effect is independent of other calendar anomalies. This study also shows that the patterns of pre-holiday return vary according to the level of economic activity whereby the magnitude of pre-holiday strength is reported largest during expansionary period and virtually disappears during recession period before it is present again during recovery period. Finally, the study shows that large capitalisation stocks tend to display higher pre-holiday returns during expansionary period while small-capitalisation stocks during recovery period.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements	3		i
Abstract			ii
Table of Contents			iii - v
List of Tables			v
List of Figures			vi
CHAPTER 1 :	INTR	ODUCTION	1
	1.1	SCOPE OF THE STUDY	2
	1.2	ORGANISATION OF THE STUDY	3
	1.3	OVERVIEW OF THE EFFICIENT MARKET HYPOTHESIS (EMH)	4
	1.4	OVERVIEW OF THE STOCK MARKET ANOMALIES	6
		1.4.1 Day-of-the-Week Effect	6
		1.4.2 Turn-of-the-Month Effect	8
		1.4.3 January Effect	9
		1.4.4 Firm Size Effect	9
	1.5	OVERVIEW OF THE MALAYSIAN ECONOMY	10
	1.6	OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY	14
	1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	14
	1.8	STATEMENT OF HYPOTHESES	15

CHAPTER 2 :	LITER	RATUR	E REVIEW	16
	2.1		ARCH IN THE U.S. AND OTHER IGN STOCK MARKETS	16
	2.2	RESE	ARCH IN THE ASIAN STOCK MARKETS	23
CHAPTER 3 :	RESE	ARCH	DATA AND METHODOLOGY	25
	3.1	NATU	RE OF SAMPLE DATA	25
		3.1.1	Daily Index Return	25
		3.1.2	Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Composite Index (KLSE CI)	26
		3.1.3	Exchange Main Board All-Share Index (KLSE EMI)	27
		3.1.4	Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Second Board Index (KLSE SBI)	28
		3.1.5	Holiday	33
	3.2	RESE	ARCH METHODOLOGY	36
		3.2.1	Means and Variances on Pre- and Post- Holidays	36
		3.2.2	Stock Returns On Days Around Holidays	38
		3.2.3	Holiday Effect by Individual Holiday	39
		3.2.4	Pre-Holiday Returns Are Not A Manifestation Of Other Calendar Anomalies	า 41
		3.2.5	Relationship Between Business Cycles and Pre-Holiday Effect for Different Firm Sizes	45

CHAPTER 4 :	EMPII	RICAL	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	47
	4.1	MEAN HOLI	IS AND VARIANCES ON PRE- AND POST- DAYS	47
	4.2	STOC	K RETURNS ON DAYS AROUND DAYS	50
	4.3	HOLI	DAY EFFECT BY INDIVIDUAL HOLIDAY	54
	4.4	MANI	HOLIDAY RETURNS ARE NOT A FESTATION OF OTHER CALENDAR MALIES	59
	4.5	AND I	TIONSHIP BETWEEN BUSINESS CYCLES PRE-HOLIDAY EFFECT FOR DIFFERENT SIZES	64
CHAPTER 5 :	CONC	CLUSIC	ON AND RECOMMENDATIONS	68
	5.1	SUMN	MARY	68
		5.1.1	The Existence of Holiday Effect in the KLSE	68
		5.1.2	Relationship Between Business Cycles and Pre-holiday Effect for Different Firm Sizes	69
	5.2		IBLE CAUSES FOR THE EXISTENCE OF DAY EFFECT	70
	5.3	RECC	MMENDATIONS	72
	5.4	LIMIT	ATIONS OF THE STUDY	72
	5.5	SUGG	SESTIONS FOR FURTHER STUDIES	73

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAG
1	Annual Gross Domestic Product Growth Rates in Malaysia	12
2(A)	Distribution of Exchange-closed Holidays by Day-of-the-Week	34
2(B)	Distribution of Holidays by Day-of-the-Week	35
3(A)	Means and Variances	48
3(B)	Frequency of Positive Return Days	49
4	Mean Returns on Days Around Holidays	51
5(A)	Holiday Effect by Individual Holiday: KLSE CI	55
5(B)	Holiday Effect by Individual Holiday: KLSE EMI	57
5(C)	Holiday Effect by Individual Holiday: KLSE SBI	58
6(A)	Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies: Pre-Holiday Strength	60
6(B)	Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies: Pre-Holiday Strength Not Caused by January Effect	60
6(C)	Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies: Pre-Holiday Strength Not Caused by Day-of-the-Week Effect	61
6(D)	Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies: Pre-Holiday Strength Not Caused by Monthly Effect	62
6(E)	Pre-holiday Not A Manifestation of Other Calendar Anomalies: No Incremental Small Firm Pre-Holiday Premium	63
7(A)	Business Cycles and the Pre-Holiday Effect: Entire Period	64
7(B)	Business Cycles and the Pre-Holiday Effect: Expansionary Period	65
7(C)	Business Cycles and the Pre-Holiday Effect: Recession Period	66
7(D)	Business Cycles and the Pre-Holiday Effect: Recovery Period	67

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1	Business Cycles of the Malaysian Economy (1990 – 2000)	13
2	KLSE Composite Index (1990 - 2000)	30
3	Exchange Main Board All-Share Index (1991 - 2000)	31
4	KLSE Second Board Index (1991 - 2000)	32
5	Mean Returns on Days Around Holidays	53